
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be 
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2024 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

  
1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 5th September 
2024. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

4. HUNTINGDONSHIRE PRIORITY NATURAL LANDSCAPES (Pages 19 - 100) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Huntingdonshire Priority Natural 
Landscapes report.  
 
Executive Councillors: S Taylor and T Sanderson 

 
Contact Officer: N Massey 
01480 388658 



 
25 day of September 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 5 September 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, M A Hassall, 

N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe, D J Shaw 
and C H Tevlin. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
S J Criswell and S R McAdam. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor B Pitt. 
 
 
 
19. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2024 were approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

20. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

21. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions which had been prepared by the Leader for the period 1st 
September 2024 to 31st December 2024 were presented to the 
Panel. 
  

22. PRIORITY ONE DELIVERY UPDATE QUARTER 1   
 

 19:09 Councillor Alban entered the meeting. 
 
By means of a report and presentation by the Corporate Director 
People (copies of which were appended in the Minute Book) the 
Priority One Delivery Update Quarter One Report was presented to 
the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Lowe, the Panel heard that there 
were lots of activities and agencies engaging with the local 
communities to address loneliness within elderly residents. It was 
further observed that the Warm Spaces Hubs which the Council had 
initiated within communities were now self funding and played a part 
in addressing this issue.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Tevlin, the Panel were 

Page 3 of 100

Agenda Item 1



advised that the Council was working with neighbouring authorities 
and agencies to benefit from shared experiences. It was further 
advised that the Community Chest fund could help to establish a 
community hub and that the team would then work with the 
community to establish their long term vision and signpost towards 
available funding to enable that.  
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Hassall in 
relation to the work and fit note grant, that there was funding available 
across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough and that it was anticipated 
this would be over several years. The Council would be looking to 
work with partners to ensure that the money be spent correctly in 
supporting residents and that barriers to employment be removed to 
ensure that the right opportunities be available to the right people.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Hunt, the Panel heard that the 
Citizens Advice Bureau moved to Pathfinder House in July and that 
this had created an empty office space within Eastfield House which 
had not yet been filled.  
 
In response to an enquiry from Councillor Bywater on the numbers of 
residents successfully completing the ESCAPE pain programme, the 
Panel heard that these were extensive sessions with small cohorts, 
work was ongoing with local GPs to ensure that the right residents are 
benefitting from these programmes and that they deliver the most 
effective outcomes. It was also noted that work was being undertaken 
to support veterans within the district and that further details on this 
would be added to a future report.  
 
Following several questions from Councillor Alban, the Panel heard 
that colleagues from the Primary Care Network were located at the 
Pathfinder House site and this was a huge benefit to partnership 
working. The Panel also heard that whilst the team were aware of the 
opportunities to advertise within local community magazines, the 
message could often be lost within them and so focus was directed 
towards there being one point of contact who could signpost residents 
to the most appropriate service.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Hassall, the Panel heard that 
the Council strives to signpost the community and voluntary sectors to 
appropriate funding to ensure the longevity of projects.  
 
  

23. COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WEALTH BUILDING STRATEGY   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Corporate Director 
(People) (copies of which were appended in the Minute Book), the 
Community Health and Wealth Building Strategy was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Councillor Hassall expressed his view that he believed the money 
reserved for the fund would be better invested into Business As Usual 
operations within the Council. He felt that prioritising and getting the 
basics right, residents and communities would both benefit and that 
third party funding would be better placed to fund the ambitions of the 
Strategy. The Panel heard that the Strategy and Fund would be 
fulfilling a recommendation identified by the Corporate Peer 

Page 4 of 100



Challenge, to properly appropriately resource the delivery of the 
Hunts Futures Strategy and it was observed that the available money 
would be used as seed funding to create a lasting legacy for the 
district and would be a good investment for the funds.  
 
Councillor Hunt expressed his support for the Strategy and felt that it 
could have a meaningful impact on local communities. The Panel 
heard that following the approval of the Strategy, a programme would 
be developed to add more detail and criteria and that this would be 
presented back to the Panel in the new year.  
 
Councillor Shaw also expressed his support for the Strategy and 
observed that if the Council were aiming to use local suppliers and 
businesses whether those businesses were also required to source 
locally to ensure investment remained within the district where 
possible. The Panel heard that the Council were aiming to maximise 
opportunities with local businesses and would be influencing their 
partners to do the same, with the example of the redevelopment of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital being give as an example which could bring 
huge benefits for the local economy both during redevelopment and 
also once established. Following a further question from Councillor 
Shaw, the Panel heard that the Council were working with partners to 
encourage local recruitment for local jobs.  
 
Councillor Bywater, welcomed the approach and the progress that 
has been made over recent years, observing that the kind of 
adaptability and change this will support are positives, and expressed 
his support for the Strategy.  
 
Whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Panel’s comments would be communicated to the Cabinet in 
order for an informed decision to be made on the report 
recommendations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 5 of 100



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6 of 100



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 
Performance and Growth Agenda Items 

Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 
Groups 

Working Groups 
2nd October 2024  • LGA Peer Challenge – 

Action Plan 
 

5th November 2024  • Corporate Performance 
2024/25 Quarter 2 Report 

• Finance Performance 
2024/25 Quarter 2 Report 

• Treasury Management 6 
Month Performance Review 

• CIS Property Portfolio Update 
(Part 2 item) 

 

Unscheduled/Pending 
Further Details 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 7 of 100

A
genda Item

 3



 
Environment, Communities and Partnerships Agenda Items 

Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 
Groups 

Working Groups 
3rd October 2024 • Huntingdonshire’s Priority Landscapes 

 
  

6th November 
2024 

• Council Tax Support 2025/26 
• Council Tax Premiums 
• One Leisure PV Solar Installs 

 

• Priority One Delivery Update 
Quarter 2 

• Accessibility of Public Open 
Spaces 

 

Unscheduled/ 
Pending Further 
Details 

 • Local Lettings Plan  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 8 of 100



Task and Finish Groups 
Performance and Growth  

Review of External Appointments to Outside Organisations 
Membership: Cllrs S Cawley, S J Corney, I D Gardener and S A Howell 
Progress:  
Summer 2022: Terms of Reference h
[...]
age 14 of 100



P
age 15 of 100



P
age 16 of 100



P
age 17 of 100



P
age 18 of 100



 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Huntingdonshire Priority Natural Landscapes 
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview & Scrutiny Environment, Communities 

and Partnerships) 3rd October 2024 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor S Taylor & Councillor T Sanderson 
 
Report by:   Nicholas Massey – Parks and Countryside 
Project Manage 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the recommendation 
for Cabinet to formally recognise and adopt the priority landscapes identified in 
the Cabinet report attached. 
 
 
 
 

Public
Key Decision - Yes 

Page 19 of 100

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Huntingdonshire Priority Natural Landscapes 
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview and Scrutiny – 03/10/2024  
  Cabinet – 10/10/2024 
   Council – 16/10/2024 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor S Taylor  
  Councillor T Sanderson 
   
 
Report by: Nicholas Massey – Parks and Countryside Project 

Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 

This report seeks formal recognition of the priority landscapes identified in the 
Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire, which is the evidence base for 
these recommendations. These landscapes will guide the council in enhancing 
the natural environment as the district continues to grow, without hindering future 
development. 

The recognition of these landscapes supports the Huntingdonshire Futures 
strategy, particularly in fostering community pride and environmental innovation. 
It aligns with the Council’s Corporate Plan and Climate Strategy, applying a 
"green lens" to decision-making to improve biodiversity and help communities 
care for the environment. 

While not a statutory planning document, these landscapes will inform planning 
policy and contribute to the Local Nature Recovery Strategy, led by 
Cambridgeshire County Council and owned by the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority. This work aims to increase and restore 
nature, linking to the Council’s environmental goals and ensuring a better quality 
of life for future generations by preserving and enhancing Huntingdonshire’s 
natural assets. 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is advised to formally recognise the landscapes identified in this 
report as priority landscapes. 
 
 
 
 

Public
Key Decision – Yes 

Page 21 of 100



2 
 

 
RECOMMENDED 
 
that the Cabinet, 
 

1) formally recognise and adopt the Priority Landscapes of 
Huntingdonshire as set out in this report, 

2) endorse the use of the Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire 
Document as an evidence base for the identification of Priority Natural 
Landscapes, 

3) endorse the use of the Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire 
Document to inform the response to and engagement with the 
development of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy and subsequently 
future Planning Policy, 

4) delegate to the Assistant Director (Strategic Insight and Delivery) in 
consultation with the Executive Portfolio Holder to make any minor 
amendments to the Priority Landscapes of Huntingdonshire policy; 
(subject to a review of the policy to be undertaken within three years) 
and  

5) delegate to the Corporate Director – Place to implement any necessary 
procedural changes as a result of this endorsement. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22 of 100



3 
 

 
1.0  PURPOSE  
 
1.1 This report aims to gain formal recognition of the priority landscapes set out 

in the Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire (NRNH) (Background 
Papers). The Landscapes are: 

 
• The Great Fen 
• The Great Ouse Valley 
• West Cambridgeshire Hundreds 
• The Nene Valley 
• Grafham-Brampton-River Kym 
• Hail Weston to Bushmead 
• Fen-edge Woodlands 
• Holme to Conington 
• Folksworth-Elton-Ashton Wold 
• River Corridors 

 

1.2 Huntingdonshire is traversed by several significant river corridors. These 
include: 

1.2.1 River Great Ouse: One of the major rivers in the area, it flows 
through key towns such as St Ives, Huntingdon, and 
Godmanchester. The River Great Ouse is vital for local biodiversity, 
recreation, and historical significance. 

1.2.2 River Nene: While it primarily flows through Northamptonshire, 
parts of the River Nene catchment area extend into the northern 
parts of Huntingdonshire, influencing local watercourses and 
habitats. 

1.2.3 Alconbury Brook: A tributary of the River Great Ouse, it runs 
through the village of Alconbury and is important for local wildlife 
and flood management. 

1.2.4 Ellington Brook: Another tributary of the River Great Ouse, it flows 
through Ellington and contributes to the local river system's 
ecological diversity. 

1.2.5 Buckden Brook: This brook is part of the intricate network feeding 
into the River Great Ouse, impacting the surrounding habitats and 
landscapes. 

 

1.3 These river corridors are crucial for maintaining the region's ecological 
balance, supporting biodiversity, and providing natural flood management, 
recreational opportunities, and scenic beauty. 

 
 
 

Page 23 of 100



4 
 

 
 

1.4 The landscapes identified in this document will guide the Council in its 
endeavours to enhance the nature network in Huntingdonshire, highlighting 
priorities that may be taken in the future as Huntingdonshire continues to 
grow.  

 
1.5 These priority landscapes will inform planning policy as it developed through 

the development of the update to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 2036and 
support the Huntingdonshire District Council’s contribution to the Local 
Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS), which Cambridgeshire County Council 
is developing on behalf of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority. 

Page 24 of 100



5 
 

 
1.7 This basic process shows the evidence base for these recommendations 

being the work of the BCN Wildlife Trust, which has informed this report 
setting out the recommendations for Cabinet to approve the recognition of 
the Landscapes, which can then be used to inform Planning Policy and the 
Local plans. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 

What is the NRNH? 
2.1 With the introduction of the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and Local Nature 

Recovery Strategy (LNRS) requirements into the Environment Act 2021, 
Huntingdonshire District Council’s Biodiversity for All project 
commissioned a report by the Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire 
and Northamptonshire (BCN) Wildlife Trust, in September 2023, to aid the 
Council with its approach to these new areas of work. This report is called 
the Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire (NRNH) and can be 
found in the Background Papers.  

 
2.2 The NRNH is the evidence base for the identification of the Priority Natural 

Landscapes. The NRNH sets out the reasons and evidence for the each 
area identified. 

 
2.3 The BCN Wildlife Trust is a key stakeholder in the LNRS development, 

which aims to identify the priority landscapes for nature throughout 
Cambridgeshire. The BCN Wildlife Trust is completing similar work across 
the county to provide evidence for the LNRS. 

 
2.4 The NRNH identifies evidence-led priority landscape areas for large-scale, 

strategic biodiversity and landscape enhancement in Huntingdonshire. This 
information informs the statutory Local Nature Recovery Strategy and wider 
place-shaping strategies and funding streams.  

 
2.5 A secondary purpose is to set out a framework for local action to enhance 

biodiversity and people’s connection to nature, thus supporting the Council’s 
Corporate Priority,’ Improving quality of life for local people’ and ‘creating a 
better Huntingdonshire for future generations. 

 
2.6 The NRNH is also a fundamental building block supporting the delivery of 

Huntingdonshire Futures, the place strategy to influence better out
[...]
vation. It 
aligns with the Council’s Corporate Plan and Climate Strategy, applying a 
"green lens" to decision-making to improve biodiversity and help 
communities care for the environment.  

10.2 While not a statutory planning document, Huntingdonshire’s Priority Natural 
Landscapes will inform planning policy and contribute to the Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy which is being led by Cambridgeshire County Council on 
behalf of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority. This work 
aims to increase and restore nature, linking to the Council’s environmental 
goals and ensuring a better quality of life for future generations by 
preserving and enhancing Huntingdonshire’s natural assets. 

  
11.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Draft Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire  
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER

Name/Job Title: Nicholas Massey-Vernon
Email: nick.massey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 32 of 100



13 
 

 

Page 33 of 100



Appendix 
 
Appendix A 
 
 
 Priority 1: 

Improving quality of life for local people 

Priority 2: 
Creating a better Huntingdonshire for future 

generations. 

Priority 3: 
Doing our core work well. 

  
Improving the quality of life for local 
people 

 
Creating a better Huntingdonshire for future 
generations - Lowering carbon emissions. 

Deliver good quality, high value-
for-money services with 
good control and 
compliance with statutory 
obligations. 

 
 

P
age 34 of 100



15 
 

DO 
 

We will increase the levels of 
biodiversity in the identified priority 
areas in the district, through 
increased private investment, as a 
result of BNG. This will result in 
residents having access to a greater 
level of nature. 
 

• Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
Implementation: Actively 
implement BNG principles in 
all council-led development 
projects, ensuring that any 
habitat loss is compensated 
by creating or enhancing 
natural habitats, thus 
improving the local 
environment. 

• Green Spaces 
Enhancement: Directly 
manage and enhance pu

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 3 October 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, S J Criswell, 

M A Hassall, N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe, 
S R McAdam, S Mokbul, D J Shaw and 
C H Tevlin. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillors 
S Bywater. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor S L Taylor. 
 
 
 
24. MINUTES   

 
 Cllr Hassall wished to clarify that his concerns with the project were 

related to the funding of the project and that he had suggested BAU 
as an additional investment opportunity as an example that he would 
have liked to explore as an alternative.  
 
He also stated that he had felt that success criteria was lacking from 
the report and that he would have liked Cabinet to explore that.  
 
With these amends being noted the Panel agreed that the minutes of 
the meeting of 5th September 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
  

25. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 None declared.  
  

26. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions which had been prepared by the Leader for the period 1st 
October 2024 to 31st January 2025 were presented to the Panel. 
  

27. HUNTINGDONSHIRE PRIORITY NATURAL LANDSCAPES   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Parks and 
Countryside Project Manager (copies of which were appended 
in the Minute Book), the Huntingdonshire Priority Natural 
Landscapes Report was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard that, following questions from Councillor 



Alban, the project was an evidence based piece of work and 
whilst discussions had been held with local landowners during 
the evidence gathering process, this had not been opened to 
public consultation at this stage. The Panel were also advised 
that the study was not focussed on access to the identified 
spaces, many of the spaces had public rights of way or 
assumed access and it was noted that during adverse weather 
some rights of way may be closed in order to protect the 
habitats and environment of the location.  
  
It was clarified to the Panel, in response to an enquiry from 
Councillor Shaw that there were nine identified locations within 
the document and that the tenth location were the river 
corridors.   
  
Following a question from Councillor Hassall, the Panel heard 
that the report had not been presented to the Local Plan 
Advisory Group (LPAG). The Panel were advised that the report 
would be further presented to Cabinet and to Council during the 
October cycle of meetings. The Panel were reassured that the 
priority landscapes identified were where the Council wanted to 
enhance and not inhibit development and would be part of an 
evidence base being pushed into the Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy which is a County wide piece of work that will be a 
planning document with formal consultation built in. This piece 
of work would be developed by Cambridgeshire County Council 
who will be undertaking the work on behalf of the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority. This 
Strategy will help to identify the right locations for new 
developments. It was noted that the work so far is a technical 
study, which will form an evidence base which, once developed 
and adopted, could be used by Planning to make informed 
decisions. This work is part of a framework of evidence and will 
be used as supporting evidence once adopted. Councillor 
Hassall argued that this study would be of great benefit to 
LPAG in developing the Local Plan as an evidence based piece 
of work. It would be helpful for the Group to know where the 
biodiversity priority areas are and would be fantastic to get this 
overlay to sit alongside the Local Plan whilst that is in 
development to ensure there are no conflicts in identified areas. 
  
Councillor Hassall proposed to add an additional 
recommendation to the Cabinet report, this recommendation 
was seconded by Councillor Mokbul and the Panel voted 
unanimously in favour of forwarding the proposed 
recommendation to the Cabinet.  
  
6)            to agree that the report and presentation be also 
presented to the Local Plan Advisory Group.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor McAdam, it was 
clarified to the Panel that whilst the team did not have the 



knowledge of how many farmers were currently adopting a 
nature friendly farming approach, it was known that interest in 
and adoption of this approach was increasing. This was due to 
a generational shift in farmers and a resulting change of 
approach and attitude. It was anticipated that there would be a 
significant shift in support of this approach over the next 
decade.  
  
Following a query from Councillor Hunt, the Panel heard that 
whilst it was not anticipated for the identified locations to 
change in the future, the detailed measures and actions which 
sit alongside the geology would be updated as appropriate.  
  
The Panel heard, following questions from Councillor Alban and 
Councillor Shaw, that this evidence base would assist in 
assessing the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and would not be 
prohibiting development but identifying where BNG credits 
could be used. It was noted that developers may not be able to 
apply BNG credits to their own sites and whilst there was not a 
requirement to use those credits within the district of 
development, developers were penalised if that was invested 
away from the original site with the penalty increasing the 
further away the investment was made. It was noted that there 
was a process to be followed in spending these credits and that 
the priority was to be invested locally in the first instance. It was 
noted that the BNG credits were administered by the Council 
and that this was an emerging system. It was noted that a 
criteria to claim credits was a commitment to maintain the 
proposed project for 30 years. It was also advised that BNG 
credits were one element in achieving nature recovery and that 
many other actions would assist with the wider vision of 
developing this.  
  
It was clarified, following a further question from Councillor 
Alban, that the definition of a minor amendment as used in 
Recommendation 4, was a common term used within reports to 
allow for adjustments or corrections to the detail of the 
documents. It was assured that this would not undermine the 
progress of the documents and would be keep the same 
intention and direction of the current report.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Hassall who enquired 
whether there were enough East West corridors, the Panel 
heard that this would be monitored as it would take time to 
assess how this would progress. It was noted that where focus 
could be made on increasing the population and resilience of 
species within specific areas, it was often found that, with time, 
this would then encourage the spread and development of that 
species in the surrounding areas.  
  
Following the discussion, it was  
 



RESOLVED 
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from 
Overview and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the 
recommendations within the report; and; 
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to add the proposed 
recommendation 6 to the report;   
  
6)       to agree that the report and presentation be also 
presented to the Local Plan Advisory Group.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


